
 

 

 

 

GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF February 10, 2026 

To access online streaming of the meeting, go to https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81076785935 

The Goshen Redevelopment Commission will meet on February 10, 2026, at 3:00 p.m. in the City Court Room/ 
Council Chambers at the Goshen Police & Court Building, 111 East Jefferson Street, Goshen, Indiana. 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. CHANGES TO THE AGENDA 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

4. NEW BUSINESS 

a. Request for Approval of Agreement with Abonmarche for Cherry Creek Trailway Construction 
Documents and Bidding 

b. Request Ratification of Agreement for College Avenue – Phase 1 Tree Clearing 

c. Request Approval of Change Order No. 1 for College Avenue Phase 1 Tree Clearing 

d. Request to Approve 2026 Mowing Contract 

5. DISCUSSION 
Development Assistance Request – 219 N 5th Street 
 

6. APPROVAL OF REGISTER OF CLAIMS 

7. MONTHLY REDEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

8. OPEN FORUM 
The open forum is for the general discussion of items that are not otherwise on the agenda.  The public will also 
be given the opportunity at this time to present or comment on items that are not on the agenda. 

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
Next Regular Meeting – March 10, 2026, at 3:00 p.m. 

 

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION MEMBERS 

Brain Garber, Mayor Appointee 01/2026 – 12/2026 
Jonathan Graber, Mayor Appointee 01/2026 – 12/2026 
Megan Hessl, Mayor Appointee 01/2026 – 12/2026 
Brett Weddell, Council Appointee 1/2026 – 12/2026 
Bradd Weddell, School Liaison 01/2026 – 12/2028 
Colin Yoder, Council Appointee 01/2026 – 12/2026 

 

https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus02web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F81076785935&data=05%7C02%7Ctraceenorton%40goshencity.com%7Cb766af21c3624cc541dc08de3c1d156e%7C3ceea1157d274623b40684b2154f24ce%7C0%7C0%7C639014292772134572%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6JwzzhjC7XrCJ89C1sGfmV6KpEDIstArPCsuT7tZBQ4%3D&reserved=0


GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
Minutes for the Regular Meeting of January 13, 2026 

 
The Goshen Redevelopment Commission met in a regular meeting on January 13, 2026, at 3:00 
p.m. in the City Court Room/Council Chambers at the Goshen Police & Court Building, 111 East 
Jefferson Street, Goshen, Indiana.  
  
CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
The meeting was called to order by Commissioner President Brian Garber. On call of the roll, the 
members of the Goshen Redevelopment Commission were shown to be present or absent as 
follows: 
 
Present: Brian Garber, Jonathan Graber, Megan Hessl, Bradd Weddell and Colin Yoder 
Absent: Brett Weddell 
 
Mayor Leichty administered the Oath of Office to Commission members. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A motion was made by Commissioner Yoder and seconded by Commissioner Garber to approve 
the minutes of December 9, 2025, regular meeting.  
    
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Request for Approval of Agreement Amendment No. 1 for Construction Inspection for 
Cherry Creek Subdivision, Phase 1 
 Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director, the Commission previously approved an agreement 
with Abonmarche for construction inspection services for Cherry Creek Phase 1.  The project did 
not begin as anticipated, requiring an updated timeframe and expanded services.  Requesting to 
add utility coordination using Abonmarche proposal dated December 3, 2025.  Proposing a lump 
sum cost of $89,000. 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Garber and seconded by Commissioner Hessl to approve 
the Request for Approval of Agreement Amendment No. 1 for Construction Inspection for 
Cherry Creek Subdivision, Phase 1 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
Request Approval of Change Order No. 5 for Steury & Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction & 
Drainage Improvement 
Dustin Sailor, Director of Public Works, the city has been working with Abonmarche in regard 
to LaCasa’s development on the south side of Lincoln Avenue. After reviewing the first drainage 
plan that was submitted, concerns arose about the building and parking lot elevations as they 
relate to the pond. Abonmarche due diligence identified the emergency overflow elevation of the 
retention pond was four inches higher than it should be.  Niblock quoted a price of $19,198 for 
repair. 



A motion was made by Commissioner Hessl and seconded by Commissioner Yoder to approve 
the Request for Approval of Change Order No. 5 for Steury & Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction & 
Drainage Improvement 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
 
Request Approval of Change Order No. 6 for Steury & Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction & 
Drainage Improvements 
Dustin Sailor, Director of Public Works, this change order related to the sanitary service for the 
Police Shooting Range. There is a sanitary service line to the back of the building that is not 
connected to anything. The options are either dig up a brand-new road or we have a sanitary 
lateral connection. The change order amount is $8,820 which reduced their price from $115 per 
foot to $63 per foot. Abonmarche is willing to absorb half of the cost.  
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Garber and seconded by Commissioner Hessl to approve 
the Request for Approval of Change Order No. 6 for Steury & Lincoln Avenue Reconstruction & 
Drainage Improvements. 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
3:22 p.m. Commissioner Brett Weddell entered the meeting. 
 
Request Approval to Authorize Agreement with Niblock Excavating to use the Real Estate 
at 908 North Sixth Street for Construction Staging during the North Goshen Service Line 
and Utility Improvements Project 
Andrew Lund, Project Manager, the North Goshen Service Line Replacement project involves 
replacement of water service lines in several neighborhoods throughout the city, as well as 
reconstruction of underground utilities and roadways in the Northside neighborhood.  As there 
are limited locations within the project area for materials and equipment.   
 
 
A motion was made by Commissioner Weddell and seconded by Commissioner Garber to 
approve the Request to Authorize Agreement with Niblock Excavating to use the Real Estate at 
908 North Sixth Street for Construction Staging during the North Goshen Service Line and 
Utility Improvements Project. 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
 
DISCUSSION – TTOTM, LLC (“Row on the Millrace”) Request Letter 
Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director, the Row on the Millrace, also known as Millrace 
Townhome Homes, have recently gone through the tech review process, and two modifications 
are being requested. First, at the south end of the site where Purl Street enters the property and 
there is reverse angle parking constructed there that is not being utilized and request to remove 
and restore with grass. Second, the agreement anticipated alternate tree placement as part of an 



approved landscaping plan but does not specify off-site installation RDC property.  An 
amendment would be needed to clarify permission, location, number of trees, cost/installation 
responsibility, ownership and maintenance expectations.  
 
Shane Dyer, Struxure Development, answered questions regarding the requests. 
 
After discussion, Commission members were in favor of the requests. 
 
UPDATE – College Avenue Phase 1 Bid Results 
Andrew Lund, Project Manager, shared that HPR Construction submitted the lowest bid of  
$8,889,305.88 which is 2.5% lower than the Engineer’s estimate.  Mr. Lund broke down the 
funding amounts for the reconstruction of roadway, pedestrian bridge over Horn Ditch and 
Elkhart County Bridge 410.  MACOG was able to provide an additional $1,450.000 for 
construction, as well as $50,000 for construction inspection.   
     
 
APPROVAL OF REGISTER OF CLAIMS 
A motion was made by Commissioner Weddell and seconded by Commissioner Hessl to approve 
the Register of Claims of a total of $5,883,962.73. 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously. 
 
MONTHLY REDEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 
Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director, highlighted that the bid packet is out for the Industrial 
Roadways in the southeast area, as the goal is to get these roads done before INDOT starts US 
33. 
 
Discussion regarding CCMG funding.  
 
OPEN FORUM 
Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director, said that a realtor had reached out regarding the vacant 
parcels along State Road 15 at Waterford Mills Parkway.  The original plan was to have 
Waterford Mills Parkway crossover SR 15 to the bridge.  It has been determined that it is not a 
feasible option. Water is available across the street, but sanitary sewer would be a very expensive 
process. 
 
After discussion regarding the parcels, the Commissioners agreed to get residential and 
commercial appraisals.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
A motion was made by Commissioner Yoder and seconded by Commissioner Hessl to adjourn 
the meeting. 
 
The motion was adopted unanimously.  
 
The regular meeting was adjourned at 3:56 p.m.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED on February 10, 2026 
 
 

GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT             
COMMISSION        
      
 
_______________________________________ 

              Brian Garber, President 
 
 

____________________________________ 
              Jonathan Graber, Secretary 



 

Memorandum 
 

TO:  Redevelopment Commission 

FROM:  Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director 

RE: Request for Approval of Agreement with Abonmarche for Cherry Creek Trailway 
Construction Documents and Bidding 

DATE: January 13, 2026    

 
 

Requested Action 

Staff is requesting a motion from the Goshen Redevelopment Commission to approve an agreement with 
Abonmarche Consultants, Inc. for professional services to prepare construction documents and bid materials for 
the Cherry Creek Trailway, based upon the scope of services and fee proposal attached to this memorandum. 

Background 

As part of the Cherry Creek Economic Development Agreement, the City committed to the design, bidding, and 
construction of a 10-foot-wide public trailway within Phase I of the Cherry Creek development. This trailway is 
intended to serve both Cherry Creek residents and the broader community by providing a key connection to 
Goshen’s existing trail network and downtown. 

A recorded maintenance framework further establishes long-term responsibilities for the trailway following 
construction and dedication, underscoring the importance of coordinating design and construction with the 
overall development and associated public infrastructure. 

Abonmarche’s Role and Qualifications 

Abonmarche is serving as the overall project designer and engineer for the Cherry Creek development. As such, 
they already possess the majority of the information needed to complete this work, including topographic survey 
data, grading plans, utility layouts, stormwater approvals, and approved development plans. 

Authorizing Abonmarche to complete the trailway construction documents allows the City to build upon this 
existing work, avoids duplicative design efforts, and helps ensure the trailway is fully integrated with adjacent 
roads, utilities, and stormwater infrastructure being constructed as part of the development. 

Proposed Scope of Services 

The attached proposal outlines a scope of services that includes: 

 Preparation of construction plans and specifications suitable for public bidding; 

 Assembly of full bid documents using the City’s standard formats and requirements; and 

 Bid phase assistance, including participation in pre-bid meetings, responding to bidder questions, and 
preparation of addenda as needed. 



 
 
 

 

The cost of services is $15,000 and will be provided as a lump sum service.  

The proposal also includes a defined schedule that would allow the City to move promptly into bidding upon 
authorization. 

Importance of Timing 

It is critical that the Cherry Creek Trailway be bid and constructed in conjunction with the overall Cherry Creek 
development. Coordinated construction reduces disruption, minimizes the risk of rework, and ensures the 
trailway is available as development phases come online. 

Delaying this work until after surrounding infrastructure and private improvements are complete would likely 
increase costs and complicate construction. 

Conclusion 

Approval of this agreement, based on the scope outlined in the attached Abonmarche proposal, enables the City 
to meet its obligations under the Cherry Creek agreements, efficiently advance the trailway project, and maintain 
alignment between public infrastructure investment and private development activity. 

For these reasons, staff recommends approval and requests a motion to authorize the agreement with 
Abonmarche Consultants, Inc. as proposed. 

 



 

 

Engineering • Architecture • Land Surveying 
 

315 West Jefferson Boulevard, South Bend, IN 46601 • 574.232.8700 
 

303 River Race Drive, Unit 206, Goshen, IN 46526 • 574.533.9913 
 

abonmarche.com 

 

 

February 2, 2026 

 

 

 

Becky Hutsell, Director of Redevelopment 

City of Goshen 

204 East Jefferson Street, Suite 6 

Goshen, IN 46528 

 

 

RE: PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

  

 Cherry Creek Sidewalk Project 
 Waterford Mills Parkway 

 City of Goshen 

  

 

Dear Ms. Hutsell: 

 

ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS is pleased to present this proposal to provide professional services 

for the Cherry Creek Sidewalk Project.  We have tailored our scope of services based upon our 

past discussions and our involvement with the development. 

 

This proposal includes our Work Plan, which consists of our Project Understanding, Scope of 

Services, and Fees for Services.  I will be the Project Manager and primary contact for this 

project, and can be reached at (574) 314-1024, and by email at bmosness@abonmarche.com.   

 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit our proposal and look forward to working with you 

and the City of Goshen on this project.  If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please 

do not hesitate to contact me.   

 

Sincerely, 

ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INC. 

 

        

 

Bradley E. Mosness, PE     Robert Nichols 

Vice President / Goshen Office Director   Construction Services Director  

    

  

mailto:bmosness@abonmarche.com


Becky Hutsell, City of Goshen 

Cherry Creek Sidewalk Project 

Waterford Mills Parkway 
February 2, 2026 

Page 2 of 4 

  

WORK PLAN 
 

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
 
The proposed project includes preparing construction plans for a new sidewalk/path for the 

Cherry Creek Development for bidding and construction by the City of Goshen.  Other 

objectives for this project include: 

 

• New sidewalk/path locations: 
 

o 3,670± feet along Waterford Mills Parkway starting at Regent Street and 

terminating at the east end of Cherry Creek, Phase One. 

o 450± feet from the new sidewalk on Waterford Mills Parkway to the north to 

connect to Cherry Creek Lane at the start of the linear park. 
 

• Utilize the topographic survey and proposed grading surface prepared for the 

development plans of Cherry Creek, Phase One. 
 

• Public bidding and funding by the City.     
 

• Utilize the Construction Stormwater General Permit already issued for Cherry Creek. 

 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
We have tailored our scope of services pursuant to our discussions with you and our current 

understanding of the project.  A brief listing of services we expect to deliver for this type of 

project are listed below. 

 

Task #1: Construction Plans 
 
This task includes preparing construction plans for the proposed project, which are anticipated 

to include a cover sheet, sidewalk/path typical section, plan/profile sheets, construction details, 

and erosion control.  Project specifications will be prepared using the City’s typical language. 

 

This task also includes assembling the complete package of construction bid documents using 

the City’s standard format and requirements (Cover Page, Notice to Bidders, Table of Contents, 

“Front End” Requirements, etc.).  The final documents will be combined into a single PDF for the 

client to upload onto the Quest Project Plan Room, www.questcdn.com. 

 

We anticipate a kickoff meeting to review the scope of work and schedule, and a separate 

meeting to review 90% plans and bid documents including a list of estimated quantities and 

anticipated construction cost. 

 

Task #2: Bid Phase Services 
 
This task includes attending a pre-bid meeting, answering bid questions from the City and 

potential bidders, and preparing addendums, if necessary, to the bid documents.  

 

http://www.questcdn.com/


Becky Hutsell, City of Goshen 

Cherry Creek Sidewalk Project 

Waterford Mills Parkway 
February 2, 2026 

Page 3 of 4 

  

FEES FOR SERVICES 
 

ABONMARCHE shall receive as payment for the work performed under this contract the total 

lump sum amount for each task listed below. All services below are firm for 90 days.  If not 

completed within one year, Abonmarche reserves the right to adjust all uncompleted items for 

cost-of-living increase.   

 

Please note the below costs include filing, permitting, and advertising fees noted as a 

reimbursable expense and invoiced by Abonmarche. 

 

Task #1 Construction Plans ................................................................................... $ 12,500 

Task #2 Bid Phase Services ................................................................................... $   2,500 

 

TOTAL:   ............................................................................................ $ 15,000 (Lump Sum) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Becky Hutsell, City of Goshen 

Cherry Creek Sidewalk Project 

Waterford Mills Parkway 
February 2, 2026 
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ANTCIPATED SCHEDULE 
 
If a Notice to Proceed is furnished by February 12, 2026, ABONMARCHE shall proceed with the 

anticipated schedule below.   

 
 
Week of February 23 Kickoff Meeting with City 

March 20   Submit 90% Plans and Bid Documents for City Review 

Week of April 6  Review Documents with City 

April 17   Submit Final Documents for Bidding 

TBD    Final Review by City 

TBD    Advertisements #1 and #2 

TBD    Anticipated Award 

TBD    Start Construction     

 

 

 

 

 

INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED BY CITY 
 

1. “Front End” Contract Documents 

2. Typical City Contract and Supporting Documents 

3. Utility Potholing / Investigation, if required 

 

 

 

 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES OFFERED BY ABONMARCHE 
 

1. Easement Description and Supporting Exhibits, if found to be needed 

2. Construction Staking 

3. Final Record Drawings 

 

 

 



 

Memorandum 
 

TO:  Redevelopment Commission 
FROM:  Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director 
RE: Request for Ratification of Agreement for College Avenue – Phase I Tree Clearing 
DATE: February 10, 2026    
 

 
Requested Action 
Staff requests that the Goshen Redevelopment Commission ratify the execution of the attached agreement for 
the College Avenue Phase 1 Tree Removal project. 
Background 
In November 2025, the Redevelopment Commission reviewed and approved the concept of an agreement for 
tree removal services associated with the College Avenue Phase 1 roadway reconstruction project and 
authorized staff to proceed. Following that authorization, staff finalized and executed the agreement in 
coordination with the Goshen Board of Public Works and Safety. Formal ratification by the Commission is now 
requested to confirm approval of the executed agreement. 
Summary of Agreement 
The agreement is between the City of Goshen and Cut Rite Services, LLC (now known as Homer II LLC) for tree 
removal and clearing services within the College Avenue Phase 1 roadway reconstruction corridor. 
The scope of work includes, but is not limited to: 

• Removal of trees of varying sizes, tree stumps, shrubs, and brush within the project limits 
• Tree and brush clearing necessary to prepare the corridor for roadway reconstruction 
• Maintenance of traffic and related safety measures during operations 

Work is required to be completed in accordance with City specifications and project plans. The contractor is 
responsible for all labor, equipment, materials, and supervision necessary to complete the work. 
Cost 
The agreement is structured on unit prices, with an estimated total project cost of $45,201.38. Final payment will 
be based on actual quantities verified by the City. 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Redevelopment Commission ratify the execution of the attached agreement to 
formally confirm approval of the contract previously authorized by the Commission. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: Redevelopment Commission 
 
FROM: Engineering Department 
 
RE: CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR COLLEGE AVENUE PHASE 1 TREE 

REMOVAL (JN: 2019-0022) 
 
DATE: February 10, 2026 
 
 
Attached please find Change Order No. 1 – a Balancing Change Order for the tree 
removal work, which was completed to clear right-of-way for utility relocation related to 
the College Avenue, Phase 1 roadway reconstruction project. 
 
Change Order No. 1 increases the contract price by $6,470.52, making the final contract 
amount $51,671.90, a 14.31% increase over the original contract of $45,201.38. 
Significant reasons for the cost increase include additional trees and one stump found 
within the clearing limits, as well as some trees that, upon field verification, qualified as 
larger-diameter work items. 
 
Original contract amount    $45,201.38 
Change Order No. 1                                  $  6,470.52 
                                                
Revised contract amount    $51,671.90 
 
 
Requested Motion:   Approve and authorize the Redevelopment Director to sign 

Change Order No. 1 for the College Avenue Phase 1 Tree 
Removal Project in the amount of $6,470.52, for a final 
contract amount of $51,671.90. 

 
 
 

 









 

Memorandum 
 

TO:  Redevelopment Commission 
FROM:  Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director 
RE: Request to Approve 2026 Mowing Contract 
DATE: February 10, 2026    
 

 
Purpose 
This memo summarizes the City of Goshen’s 2026 Lawn Services Contract and identifies the portions of the 
contract for which the Goshen Redevelopment Commission is responsible for payment. 
Contract Overview 
The City of Goshen entered into a Lawn Services Contract with Colin Avila d/b/a Yardshark on March 12, 2024. 
The contract allows for renewal for up to two additional mowing seasons. Amendment No. 2 renews the contract 
for the 2026 mowing season, including 2026 fall clean-up, and removes several service areas from the overall 
scope of services  
The amendment also applies a 2% maximum unit cost increase, consistent with the terms of the original 
contract, and updates the service area list and pricing accordingly  
Redevelopment Commission Service Areas 
For the 2026 mowing season, the Redevelopment Commission is responsible for the following service areas, as 
identified in Exhibit B – 2026 Mowing Season: 

• 600–700 Blocks of East Lincoln Avenue (Lot 3 of Lincoln Avenue Subdivision – to be developed by 
Lacasa) 

• 400-Block West Pike Street / 200-Block New Street 
• 210 West Washington Street (Parking Lot K Expansion) 
• 200-Block of South Third Street (Struxture Apartment project site) 
• 208 West Washington Street (Parking Lot K Expansion) 

Several RDC-related service areas included in prior years have been removed from the contract and will not be 
serviced in 2026, including River Race Drive/South Second Street, 305 East Kercher Road, and 65719 State 
Road 15.  
Cost Summary 
The remaining RDC service areas are billed on a lump-sum monthly basis. Based on the 2026 unit costs shown 
in Exhibit B, the total monthly cost attributable to the Redevelopment Commission is $1,022.00.  
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AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Contract for City of Goshen Lawn Services 

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into on __________________, 2026, which is the last signature date set 
forth below, by and between Colin Avila d/b/a Yardshark (“Contractor” or “Yardshark”), whose mailing 
address is PO Box 2101, Michigan City, IN  46361, and City of Goshen, Indiana, a municipal corporation 
and political subdivision of the State of Indiana acting through the Goshen Board of Public Works and 
Safety Redevelopment Commission (“City”). 

RECITALS 

(A) City and Yardshark entered into a Contract on March 12, 2024 for Yardshark to provide City with 
lawn mowing and maintenance services for certain City of Goshen properties. 

(B) The Contract may be renewed for up to two additional mowing seasons.  

(C) The parties wish to renew the Contract for the 2026 mowing season which shall include 2026 fall 
clean up. 

(D) City wishes to remove certain Service Areas for Lawn Services. 

(E) Any modification or amendment to the terms and conditions of the Contract shall be made in 
writing and signed by both parties. 

In consideration of the terms, conditions and mutual covenants to be kept and performed under the original 
Contract, and under the terms, conditions and mutual covenants of this Amendment No. 2, the parties agree 
as follows: 

SECTION 1. Effective Date; Renewal Term 

(A) The Amendment No. 2 shall become effective on the day of execution and approval by both parties. 

(B) The Contract shall be renewed for the 2026 mowing season which shall include 2026 fall clean-up. 

SECTION 2. Scope of Services 

(A) Contractor shall discontinue Lawn Services to the following Services Areas, effective the 2026 
mowing season: 

(1) Service Area 6 – Northwest Corner of North Main Street and West Wilden Avenue, and 
Northeast Corner of East Wilden Avenue and North Sixth Street. 

(2) Service Area 7 – Southeast Corner of East Wilden Avenue and North Sixth Street. 

(3) Service Area 8 – West Plymouth Avenue Stormwater Basin 

(4) Service Area 10 – East Kercher Road Stormwater Basin, including turf surrounding, side 
slopes and bottom of basin. 

(5) Service Area 11 – South Side of East Kercher Road at Pine Manor Avenue. 

(6) Service Area 16 – River Race Drive/South Second Street, including south island. 
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(7) Service Area 17 – 305 East Kercher Road. 

(8) Service Area 18 – 65719 State Road 15 (confirming the removal of this Service Area during 
the 2025 mowing season). 

(B) Contractor shall continue providing Lawn Services to the remaining eight (8) Service Areas under 
the original Contract dated March 12, 2024. 

SECTION 3. Compensation  

The established unit costs for Lawn Services at a Service Area as set forth in the original Contract are 
adjusted by a 2% maximum price increase as permitted under the original Contract.  The unit costs for the 
2026 mowing season at each Service Area are set forth in Exhibit B attached to this Amendment. 

SECTION 4. Original Contract 

In all respects, all other provisions of the original Contract not affected by the Amendment No. 1 or this 
Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 5. Authority to Execute 

The undersigned affirm that all steps have been taken to authorize execution of this Amendment No. 2, and 
upon the undersigned’s execution, bind their respective organizations to the terms of the Amendment No 
2. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 on the dates as set forth below. 

 

City of Goshen, Indiana 
Goshen Board of Public Works and Safety 

 
 
       
Gina M. Leichty, Mayor 
 
Date Signed:        
 
 

Redevelopment Commission 
 
       
Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director 
 
Date Signed:        

 
Colin Avila d/b/a Yardshark 

 
 
       
Colin Avila, Owner 
 
Date Signed:        
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Memorandum 
 

TO:  Redevelopment Commission 
FROM:  Becky Hutsell, Redevelopment Director 
RE: Development Assistance Request – 219 N. 5th Street 
DATE: February 10, 2026    
 

 
Rosie Signh has approached staff requesting assistance with the development of a proposed apartment building 
at 219 N. 5th Street. Due to the limited size of the parcel, the site can accommodate a maximum of three 
residential units. In addition, the parcel’s proximity to the Pike Street overpass creates access constraints that 
require improvements beyond what can be addressed solely on the private site. 

 
 
Ms. Signh wishes to move forward with the project, which is intended to provide quality housing targeted to 
medium-income households. To facilitate development, she is requesting assistance with utility extensions and 
alley improvements within the public right-of-way, which are necessary to establish safe and functional access to 
the property. Ms. Signh has completed a similar project in Elkhart and has indicated that there is a demonstrated 
need for quality housing at this price point. She has expressed a desire to address this need through smaller-
scale projects implemented over time, rather than large apartment developments. 
The total anticipated private investment in the project is approximately $500,000, with the public right-of-way 
improvements estimated at $50,000. A copy of the site plan and floor plans is attached. While the City has 
previously issued bonds and entered into TIF reimbursement agreements to support development projects, staff 



 
 
 

 

would recommend, if the Commission so desires, contributing any committed funding for this project from cash 
on hand in order to expedite the process. 
Pending successful completion of zoning approvals, Ms. Signh anticipates submitting the project for technical 
review in March or April, with the goal of breaking ground prior to the start of summer. 
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GOSHEN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

 

  Register of Claims    

 
 

The Goshen Redevelopment Commission has examined the entries listed on the 

following itemized Expenditure Report for claims entered from January 14, 2026, 

through February 6, 2026, and finds that entries are allowed in the total amount 

of $250,431.93 

 

 

APPROVED on February 10, 2026 

 

 

___________________________ 

      Brian Garber, President 
 

_____________________________ 

      Jonathan Graber, Secretary 
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Payable Register
City of Goshen, IN Payable Detail by Vendor Name

Packet: APPKT04446 - RDC 2/12/26

Payable # Payable Type Payable DatePost Date Due Date

Bank CodePayable Description

TaxAmount TotalShipping DiscountDiscount Date

On Hold

0205859 - ABONMARCHE CONSULTANTS, INCORPORATEDVendor: Vendor Total: 50,507.50

1/16/20262/12/2026 2/15/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST162249

162249 Invoice 0.00872.50 872.500.00 0.001/16/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00162249

Item Description

872.50

Price TaxAmount

872.500.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 872.50 100.00%

1/16/20262/12/2026 2/15/2026

AP1ST - AP1STRIVER RACE SUBDIBISION REPLAT OF LOT 1

162255 Invoice 0.003,000.00 3,000.000.00 0.001/16/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00RIVER RACE SUBDIBISION REPLAT OF LO…

Item Description

3,000.00

Price TaxAmount

3,000.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4446-5-00-4310502 CONS RR/US33/CONTRACTUAL SVCS 3,000.00 100.00%

1/26/20262/12/2026 2/25/2026

AP1ST - AP1STENC CHERRY CREEK INSPECTION

162349 Invoice 0.0012,000.00 12,000.000.00 0.001/26/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00ENC CHERRY CREEK INSPECTION

Item Description

12,000.00

Price TaxAmount

12,000.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4420000 SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ 12,000.00 100.00%

1/26/20262/12/2026 2/25/2026

AP1ST - AP1STCHERRY CREEK UTILITY COORDINATION

162350 Invoice 0.006,000.00 6,000.000.00 0.001/26/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00ENC CHERRRY CREEKCHERRY CREEK UTIL…

Item Description

6,000.00

Price TaxAmount

6,000.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 6,000.00 100.00%

1/26/20262/12/2026 2/25/2026

AP1ST - AP1STENC COLLEGE AVE PHASE 2

162385-17 Invoice 0.0026,655.00 26,655.000.00 0.001/26/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00ENC COLLEGE AVE PHASE 2

Item Description

26,655.00

Price TaxAmount

26,655.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4420000 SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ 26,655.00 100.00%

1/26/20262/12/2026 2/25/2026

AP1ST - AP1STCOLLEGE AVE PHASE 2 DRAINAGE ASSISTAN…

162388 Invoice 0.001,980.00 1,980.000.00 0.001/26/2026

No

https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%205e5eb666-3892-b637-5eec-e24531385b99
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20ea02f223-8d23-4fdd-9402-b3e8007b8d0f
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20dcffa575-cbc3-4d9a-b7c0-b3e8007b2f0e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20e4955db3-42c5-7b9d-b2c6-17b7ee300329
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%205914c1ae-72c5-42a8-a620-b3e8007e22b9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e0450071-d981-4818-8148-b3e8007d7ec6
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2020e13870-af14-4df9-9100-b3e8009138cf
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2029ae2c87-9de4-4946-b809-b3e8007fb0a4


Payable Register Packet: APPKT04446 - RDC 2/12/26

2/6/2026 11:47:40 AM Page 2 of 6

Payable # Payable Type Payable DatePost Date Due Date

Bank CodePayable Description

TaxAmount TotalShipping DiscountDiscount Date

On Hold

0.000.00

Units

0.00COLLEGE AVE PHASE 2 DRAINAGE ASSIS…

Item Description

1,980.00

Price TaxAmount

1,980.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 1,980.00 100.00%

0210420 - AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.Vendor: Vendor Total: 71.32

2/2/20262/12/2026 3/4/2026

AP1ST - AP1STOFFICE SUPPLIES

17DC-LRGY-3JPK Invoice 0.005.82 5.820.00 0.002/2/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES

Item Description

5.82

Price TaxAmount

5.820.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

2226-5-00-4290001 REDV OP/OTHER SUPPLIES 5.82 100.00%

2/3/20262/12/2026 3/5/2026

AP1ST - AP1STOFFICE SUPPLIES

1HQL-RG7J-4L41 Invoice 0.0065.50 65.500.00 0.002/3/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00OFFICE SUPPLIES

Item Description

65.50

Price TaxAmount

65.500.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

2226-5-00-4290001 REDV OP/OTHER SUPPLIES 65.50 100.00%

0203093 - AMERICAN STRUCTUREPOINT, INC.Vendor: Vendor Total: 57,736.00

1/15/20262/12/2026 2/14/2026

AP1ST - AP1STUS 33 SANITARY SEWER PROJECT

200132 Invoice 0.0038,951.00 38,951.000.00 0.001/15/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00US 33 SANITARY SEWER PROJECT

Item Description

38,951.00

Price TaxAmount

38,951.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 38,951.00 100.00%

1/15/20262/12/2026 2/14/2026

AP1ST - AP1STUS 33 UTILITY RELOCATION DESIGN

200133 Invoice 0.0013,332.50 13,332.500.00 0.001/15/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00US 33 UTILITY RELOCATION DESIGN

Item Description

13,332.50

Price TaxAmount

13,332.500.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 13,332.50 100.00%

1/23/20262/12/2026 2/22/2026

AP1ST - AP1STCOLLEGE AVE PHASE 3

200777-33 Invoice 0.005,452.50 5,452.500.00 0.001/23/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00COLLEGE AVE PHASE 3

Item Description

5,452.50

Price TaxAmount

5,452.500.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 5,452.50 100.00%

0200311 - BARKES, KOLBUS, & RIFE, LLPVendor: Vendor Total: 288.60

1/20/20262/12/2026 2/19/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST828 E LINCOLN

DRS01192026 Invoice 0.00288.60 288.600.00 0.001/20/2026

No

https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%204a3b21ec-bba4-46a7-25aa-e0293032fb3e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20b8ffd839-4b9b-4f93-b6e6-b3e8007e9108
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20eee43eb6-bcec-bb39-0d3a-7925c88ec451
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20f174d5ee-e476-4a56-8ce1-b3e8009756be
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20eee43eb6-bcec-bb39-0d3a-7925c88ec451
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20c0fd2f1e-c665-252a-e8f1-104c26835faa
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2003eab8bf-8ff6-4069-bffe-b3e8007973cd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20db8bfe63-61ac-42fb-9f5e-b3e800766bea
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20700e9f9f-c342-480c-ab73-b3e80096de37
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20cb184198-bd49-b43b-eff3-082613b4ec39
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%207352997a-501e-4c1f-a2a0-b3e8007f5dac


Payable Register Packet: APPKT04446 - RDC 2/12/26

2/6/2026 11:47:40 AM Page 3 of 6

Payable # Payable Type Payable DatePost Date Due Date

Bank CodePayable Description

TaxAmount TotalShipping DiscountDiscount Date

On Hold

0.000.00

Units

0.00828 E LINCOLN

Item Description

288.60

Price TaxAmount

288.600.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4446-5-00-4390930 CONS RR/US33/OTHER SVCS & CHGS 288.60 100.00%

0213564 - CUT-RITE SERVICES, LLCVendor: Vendor Total: 45,201.38

1/27/20262/12/2026 1/27/2026

AP1ST - AP1STCOLLEGE AVE PHASE 1 TREE REMOVAL

3993 Invoice 0.0045,201.38 45,201.380.00 0.001/27/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00COLLEGE AVE PHASE 1 TREE REMOVAL

Item Description

45,201.38

Price TaxAmount

45,201.380.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4420000 SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ 45,201.38 100.00%

0212772 - EGIS BLN USA INC.Vendor: Vendor Total: 18,678.70

1/9/20262/12/2026 2/8/2026

AP1ST - AP1STENC BLACKPORT DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION

83771-26 Invoice 0.0018,678.70 18,678.700.00 0.001/9/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00ENC BLACKPORT DRIVE RECONSTRUCTI…

Item Description

18,678.70

Price TaxAmount

18,678.700.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4446-5-00-4310502 CONS RR/US33/CONTRACTUAL SVCS 18,678.70 100.00%

0101010 - ELKHART COUNTY TREASURERVendor: Vendor Total: 15,796.13

2/5/20262/12/2026 3/7/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST2025 FALL TIF REIMBURSEMENT

24P25 Invoice 0.0015,796.13 15,796.130.00 0.002/5/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00FALL TIF REIMBURSEMENT

Item Description

15,796.13

Price TaxAmount

15,796.130.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4420000 SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ 15,796.13 100.00%

0207072 - NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANYVendor: Vendor Total: 5,330.05

1/26/20262/12/2026 2/25/2026

AP1ST - AP1STCOLLEGE AVE PHASE 1

900198712 Invoice 0.005,330.05 5,330.050.00 0.001/26/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00COLLEGE AVE PHASE 1

Item Description

5,330.05

Price TaxAmount

5,330.050.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4310502 SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS 5,330.05 100.00%

0209600 - WATERFORD COMMONS BUSINESS PARK, LLCVendor: Vendor Total: 53,627.25

2/5/20262/12/2026 3/7/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST2025 FALL TIF REIMVBURSEMENT

24P25 Invoice 0.0053,627.25 53,627.250.00 0.002/5/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.002025 FALL TIF REIMVBURSEMENT

Item Description

53,627.25

Price TaxAmount

53,627.250.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4420000 SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ 53,627.25 100.00%

https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20f6b7de2a-3b29-7dbc-41c3-79e438d61515
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%205ee5c24e-33d7-42a1-829c-b28400ec80eb
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20e01d1c2d-1052-462f-bf8d-b3e800990eb0
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2078236a7c-e197-7563-7a0b-8a225d911bf9
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20b7a3b328-49d5-4bc2-91a6-b3e8007cfb19
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20e4955db3-42c5-7b9d-b2c6-17b7ee300329
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2037e191d3-4471-18b0-e9e8-56c307a68ea8
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2052dcdd1b-c00d-45c0-9c64-b3e8009aea3e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2052ac9b40-0276-a492-5037-e1ad189a36ba
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%200890cdb5-1178-4456-b79e-b3e80096768e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%2064406003-1c41-25cb-b969-3e0587c01fcd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20619f3b9c-23e0-4748-a74c-b3e8009c5673
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c


Payable Register Packet: APPKT04446 - RDC 2/12/26

2/6/2026 11:47:40 AM Page 4 of 6

Payable # Payable Type Payable DatePost Date Due Date

Bank CodePayable Description

TaxAmount TotalShipping DiscountDiscount Date

On Hold

0213832 - WTB TREE SERVICE LLCVendor: Vendor Total: 3,195.00

2/6/20262/12/2026 2/6/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST309 E KERCHER ELECTRICAL

4-7 Invoice 0.001,795.00 1,795.000.00 0.002/6/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00309 E KERCHER ELECTRICAL

Item Description

1,795.00

Price TaxAmount

1,795.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4390930 SE E.D. TIF/OTHER SVC CHGS 1,795.00 100.00%

2/6/20262/12/2026 2/6/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST309 E KERCHER BATHROOM REPAIR

6822 Invoice 0.00800.00 800.000.00 0.002/6/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00309 E KERCHER BATHROOM REPAIR

Item Description

800.00

Price TaxAmount

800.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4390930 SE E.D. TIF/OTHER SVC CHGS 800.00 100.00%

2/6/20262/12/2026 2/6/2026

AP1ST - AP1ST309 E KERCHER DOORS

A952 Invoice 0.00600.00 600.000.00 0.002/6/2026

No

0.000.00

Units

0.00309 E KERCHER DOORS

Item Description

600.00

Price TaxAmount

600.000.00

TotalShippingCommodity

N/A

Items

0.00

Discount

Account Number Account Name AmountProject Account Key

Distributions

Percent

4445-5-00-4390930 SE E.D. TIF/OTHER SVC CHGS 600.00 100.00%

https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/VendorEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%202c80935e-4da5-4daf-ab15-b39800d4a090
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%202b4255c0-06b9-44ef-b3c3-b3e900897bab
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%203a4712b0-dfe7-ed49-d74a-a41f6e02aaa7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%20cfbf7760-17a2-43c0-a048-b3e900a21b8e
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%203a4712b0-dfe7-ed49-d74a-a41f6e02aaa7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=AccountsPayable/PayableEntry&$filter=Id%20eq%201e55e2bc-772f-47c0-a393-b3e900a26a02
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%203a4712b0-dfe7-ed49-d74a-a41f6e02aaa7


Payable Register Packet: APPKT04446 - RDC 2/12/26

2/6/2026 11:47:40 AM Page 5 of 6

Type Gross Shipping TotalTaxCount Manual Payment Balance

Payable Summary

Discount

Invoice 0.00 0.00 250,431.93250,431.9320 0.00 250,431.930.00

250,431.93 0.00 0.00 250,431.93 0.00 250,431.93Grand Total: 0.00
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Account Summary
Account Name Amount

REDV OP/OTHER SUPPLIES2226-5-00-4290001 71.32

71.32Total:

Account Name Amount

SE E.D. TIF/CONTR SVCS4445-5-00-4310502 71,918.55

SE E.D. TIF/OTHER SVC CHGS4445-5-00-4390930 3,195.00

SE E.D. TIF/CAPITAL PROJ4445-5-00-4420000 153,279.76

228,393.31Total:

Account Name Amount

CONS RR/US33/CONTRACTUAL SVCS4446-5-00-4310502 21,678.70

CONS RR/US33/OTHER SVCS & CHGS4446-5-00-4390930 288.60

21,967.30Total:

https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20eee43eb6-bcec-bb39-0d3a-7925c88ec451
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d8c8638-4038-a3fa-82bb-4b64047aefbd
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%203a4712b0-dfe7-ed49-d74a-a41f6e02aaa7
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%205d96ae30-df9a-ed96-49f9-643e7f99620c
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20e4955db3-42c5-7b9d-b2c6-17b7ee300329
https://incode.tylerhost.net/cityofgoshenin/apps/form/?path=General%20Ledger/Account&$filter=AccountId%20eq%20f6b7de2a-3b29-7dbc-41c3-79e438d61515
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1. RAILROAD QUIET ZONE FROM KERCHER ROAD TO LINCOLN AVENUE 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Establishment of a Quiet Zone along the Norfolk Southern Railroad Marion Branch from Washington Ave to Kercher Ave. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

The city continues to work with INDOT and Norfolk Southern for the design of the Madison Street railroad Crossing. The 
quiet zone schedule is being driven by this work.  Activities to be completed to implement the Quiet Zone are:  

⎯ Installation of signs and delineators at railroad crossings. 

⎯ Traffic counts are to be done at each railroad crossing. (Completed)  

⎯ Madison Street will have flashers and gates installed, which is anticipated to cost approximately $400,000. 
INDOT has agreed to pay 90% of the project. INDOT is improving the crossing as part of the Crossing Safety 
Improvement funds. The RDC has already paid in for their portion of the work. 

o Update: Norfolk Southern does not want to install gates at this crossing. The city has made a special 
request for quad-gates, and Norfolk Southern is requesting additional information. Goshen 
Engineering proposed we retain the services of American StructurePoint and we have entered into an 
agreement with them to assist in pushing our request. 

⎯ Submit the Public Authority Application (PAA) to the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) for review, which 
typically takes up to 2 months. 

⎯ Railroad Quiet Zone is anticipated to be “in-service”. 

An agreement is in place with American Structurepoint to serve as the City’s agent. A site meeting was completed on 
November 2, 2023, with Federal Railroad, Norfolk Southern, American Structurepoint and City staff to assess each 
crossing within this corridor and the improvements as they relate to the quiet zone scoring. The notice of intent was 
distributed, and the comment period ended late in 2024. The application includes an interlocal agreement with Elkhart 
County and a delegation letter needed for the CR 42 railroad crossing.   

The City is currently engaging Norfolk Southern regarding several at-grade pedestrian crossings within the City, including 
two crossings where permit applications were initially denied. The quiet zone application is on-hold, awaiting further 
discussion with Norfolk Southern. We anticipate an 8–12-month approval timeline after submittal. 

2. STEURY AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION AND STORMWATER DETENTION AREA 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This project includes reconstruction of Lincoln Avenue from Rock Run Creek east to approximately 750’ east of 
Steury Avenue and Steury Avenue from Lincoln Avenue north to just past the “S” curves. In addition to 
reconstruction of the roadway, work will include widening of East Lincoln Avenue to include a designated turn lane 
from Olive Street to Steury Avenue, increased turning radii at Olive Street and Steury Avenue, new water main 
and storm sewer throughout the corridor, construction of sidewalks along the south side of Lincoln Avenue from 
Rock Run Creek to Steury Avenue and restoration of the corridor. It is anticipated that this project will take 2 years 
to complete. Various improvements for users throughout the corridor have also been identified.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

Niblock Excavating was awarded the contract for the project and mobilized in August, 2024. However, previously 
unrelocated utilities were discovered that conflicted with the proposed construction. These utilities could not be 
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moved in time to maintain the planned construction schedule. As a result, the project start was postponed to 2025, 
allowing Niblock to concentrate on roadway reconstruction for the Elkhart County Court Complex in the interim. 

Niblock completed all work west of Steury Avenue along Lincoln during this construction season. Water main has 
been replaced from Logan Street to Steury Avenue, and water and sanitary services on Lincoln Avenue and Olive 
Street have been replaced in the right-of-way. Niblock completed new storm outfalls to Rock Run Creek and storm 
sewers on Lincoln Avenue and Olive Street. Lincoln Avenue is temporarily open to traffic but will close again this 
spring so that Niblock can complete the new storm sewer system and utility services on Lincoln Avneue. Once 
Lincoln Avenue fully re-opens, anticipated summer 2026, work will continue along Steury Avenue with drainage 
improvements, utility replacements, and the reconstruction of the roadway to smooth out the "S" curves. 

3. FORMER WESTERN RUBBER SITE / ARIEL CYCLEWORKS DEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Western Rubber site went through an extensive demolition and environmental remediation process and is 
now considered a buildable site. The vacant parcel contains approximately 170,000 square feet and is located 
east of the Norfolk Railroad, north of Plymouth Avenue.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

AP Development is moving forward with a mixed-use project featuring approximately 136 apartments and 1,000 

square feet of commercial space. Construction is actively continuing on the site, and they anticipate it will be 

completed by late summer 2026. 

The City’s portion of the project is complete, which includes improvements to 10th Street, Douglas Street, and 
Reynolds Street. Utility improvements included a new water main and a new storm sewer system, as well as 
replacement of water and sanitary services, including new services for the Ariel Cycleworks site. Roadways and 
sidewalks were fully reconstructed, with curb-and-gutter added on 10th Street north of Plymouth Avenue. 

4. 3rd & JEFFERSON REDEVELOPMENT LOT 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes the redevelopment of the half block at 3rd & Jefferson that is currently vacant and ready for 
development.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

We received one (1) proposal from Struxture Development. A copy of the proposal has previously been provided, 

and the Selection Committee recommended that we enter negotiations with the group. The proposal would include 

32 apartments and is being led by the same group of investors that are moving forward with the Millrace 

Townhomes development. We are in active conversations with them and anticipate bringing the RDC a 

Development Agreement in early 2026. Their schematic design process to refine the submission is ongoing. 

5. MILLRACE TOWNHOME SITE 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes redevelopment of the one-acre lot, established as the Millrace Townhomes Subdivision, that is 
currently vacant and ready for redevelopment. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

The Commission approved a Development Agreement in March 2025. Staff will continue coordinating with the 
 development team from Viewrail, with plans to transfer the land this spring. The project includes the construction 
 of 18 townhomes on the site. We’ve entered into an agreement with Abonmarche for the required replat of the 
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 subdivision to adjust the western property line and it has been approved by the Plan Commission. They  
 anticipate breaking ground on the project in spring 2026.  

6. COLLEGE AVE FROM US 33 EAST TO RAILROAD CROSSING (COLLEGE AVE – PHASE 1) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This federally funded project consists of adding a center turn lane and a 10-foot multi-use path on the north side 
of College Ave from US 33 to the railroad crossing. A new pedestrian bridge will carry the multi-use path over Horn 
Ditch. 

The city selected American Structurepoint to complete the design. 

HRP Construction was awarded the construction contract with INDOT. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

American Structurepoint has completed all design work, right-of-way acquisition, utility coordination, and contract 
document preparation. Structurepoint will continue to provide utility coordination services during the project.  

Elkhart County’s bridge over Horn Ditch will be reconstructed as part of this project. The County was originally 
prepared to replace the bridge several years ago, but project delays encountered with the City’s relocation of the 
lift station, force main, and water main forced the County to delay their project. Elkhart County retained 
Stucturepoint to incorporate their bridge plans with the College Avenue design. Elkhart County will provide the 
local funds for bridge construction. 

The project was bid in December, 2025, and HRP was awarded the contract, at a total cost approximately 2.5%  
below the engineer’s estimate. Utility relocation work is expected to continue throughout 2026. Bridge and roadway 
construction would follow in 2027. HRP will be inspecting the utility relocation work as it occurs, performing checks 
at critical locations. INDOT and the City are hopeful that this new approach will prevent utility conflicts and 
subsequent delays during the construction project.  

Estimated costs are shown in Table 1 on page 7 of the Report. 

7. COLLEGE AVE FROM US 33 WEST TO NINTH STREET - (COLLEGE AVE – PHASE 3) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This federally funded project consists of adding a center turn lane and a 10-foot multi-use path on the north side 
of College Ave from US 33 west to Ninth Street. The City selected American Structurepoint to complete the design. 
The project is expected to be under construction in 2031, with utility relocation in 2030. Construction will likely 
extend into 2032. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

American Structurepoint is working on utility coordination, design, and environmental assessment.  Stage I plans 
were completed and have been submitted to INDOT. Preliminary Field Check plans are scheduled for completion 
in the first half of 2026. 

Stage I plan preparation included a revised estimate of construction costs, which have increased since the initial 
project application. Structurepoint included contingency within the estimate, and the per-mile cost is consistent 
with College Avenue – Phase 1 and Phase 2. Revised cost estimates are shown in Table 1 on page 7 of the 
Report. Due to the estimated cost increase, it may be necessary to complete construction as two projects. City 
staff have initiated conversations with Structurepoint and MACOG to assess the impacts of splitting Phase 3. 

 

8. COLLEGE AVE FROM EAST RAIL CROSSING TO CITY LIMITS - (COLLEGE AVE – PHASE 2) 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
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This federally funded project consists of adding a center turn lane and a 10-foot multi-use path on the north side 
of College Ave from just west of the railroad crossing on East College Avenue east to the city limits. The project is 
expected to be under construction in 2029. The city selected Abonmarche to complete the design. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

Abonmarche has completed field survey work and is working on utility coordination, environmental assessment, 
and design. Stage I and Preliminary Field Check (PFC) plans have been reviewed and submitted. City staff, 
Abonmarche, and INDOT held a PFC meeting with utilities and only minor utility relocations are anticipated. 
Abonmarche and the City are working with Elkhart County and Brinkley RV toward an alternate alignment of the 
County’s regulated drains. If an agreement is reached, this would reduce the needed stormwater infrastructure 
within the project. 

Railroad coordination with Norfolk Southern is underway. Norfolk Southern initially denied the permit application 
to include a pedestrian crossing adjacent to the existing College Avenue crossing but is continuing to evaluate 
possibilities. City staff are in discussions with Norfolk Southern representatives regarding several pedestrian 
crossings within the City.  

Estimated costs are shown in Table 1 on page 7 of the Report. 

9. WEST JEFFERSON STREETSCAPE 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes reconstruction of West Jefferson Street between Third Street and Main Street. Includes use of 
brick pavers to address stormwater restrictions in this area, reconfiguration of on-street parking, addition of 
decorative street lighting, and new street trees.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

This project has been fully designed in-house. We are ready to solicit bids for the project and anticipate that it will 

be under construction in 2026.  

10. KERCHER WELLFIELD LAND PURCHASE 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Kercher Wellfield, located in the Goshen Industrial Park, requires the replacement of one of its three wells.  
Because the wellfield is sitting on a postage stamp property, the site is unable to support the development of 
another well without the purchase of additional land.   

The site has been purchased. Goshen Utilities has retained the services of Donohue & Associates, teamed with 
Arcadis, to complete the preliminary engineering study.  Peerless Midwest has been retained by Goshen Utilities 
to drill the test wells and evaluate the aquifer. The development of the new wellfield is anticipated to take 3 years 
to complete. 

11. FIDLER POND CONNECTOR PATH 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

There is a strong community desire to see a trailway connecting East College Avenue and the neighborhoods in 
that area to Fidler Pond Park. Various options have been considered over the years, but a consensus on the best 
route and determination of constructability has not yet been reached.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

An RFP is being prepared to hire a consultant to assist the city in evaluating route options and obtaining resident 
feedback from this area. Once a route is selected, we will move forward with the project design. It is anticipated 



February 2026 Redevelopment Staff Report  
 
 

 Page 5  

 

that construction of any trailway connection will not occur until the East College Avenue – Phase I project is 
completed in 2027.  

12. WINONA MULTI-USE TRAIL EXTENSION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Winona multi-use trail ends abruptly at the south property line of Bethany Christian School.  With the proposed 
Cherry Creek development, work is underway to extend the Winona path between Bethany School and Cherry 
Creek with upgraded pedestrian crossings at Bethany Schools and also north of Waterford Mills Parkway.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

An agreement with Goshen Community Schools has been reached to extend the path south along Waterford 
Elementary’s property.  The path design is complete, and we are in discussions with Norfolk Southern regarding 
the railroad permit for the new pedestrian crossing just north of Waterford Mills Parkway. Assuming the railroad 
permit effort can be completed soon, the project could be constructed in 2026. 

13. ANNEX RENOVATION PROJECT 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

The city is planning updates to the Annex building, including renovating the 2nd floor to create additional office 
space, installing fire suppression throughout the building, and adding a new elevator to improve accessibility. Kil 
Architecture has completed the design plans, and an RFP was issued to hire a Construction Manager as 
Constructor (CMc). This approach, similar to the BOT model, allows the city to engage a General Contractor early 
in the process to collaborate with the design team on cost estimation, constructability, and value engineering 
before finalizing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

PROJECT UPDATE 

The city has executed an agreement with DJ Construction as the CMc for this project. Due to the impacts of recent 

State legislation, the full Annex Renovation project is currently on hold. The City is working with DJ Construction 

to obtain estimates for a revised and reduced scope of work, including, at minimum, replacement of the platform 

lift, installation of more energy efficient windows, and mortar repairs.  

14. CENTURY DRIVE RECONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes complete reconstruction of Century Drive from East College Avenue south to Kercher Road, 
including a turn lane addition at East College Avenue and drainage evaluation at key points. Geotechnical 
consideration is a significant priority for this project as the existing roadway failed sooner than it should have. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

JPR has been hired as consultant for this project. Final plans are nearly complete and project specifications are 
being prepared. It is anticipated that this project will go out to bid in March, 2026. Construction of Century Drive 
between College Avenue and Eisenhower Drive would occur before the College Avenue - Phase I road closures 
in 2027. 

15. EISENHOWER DRIVE & CARAGANA COURT RECONSTRUCTION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes complete reconstruction of Eisenhower Drive from Lincolnway East to Dierdorff Road and 
Caragana Court from Lincolnway East to Eisenhower Drive. No lane changes are anticipated, but geotechnical is 
a strong factor driving design to ensure long-term viability of the roadway. 

PROJECT UPDATE 
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Abonmarche has been hired as consultant for this project. Design will be completed; however it is anticipated that 
construction of the project will be pushed to 2027, due to the larger scope of paving projects in the Maple City 
Industrial Park area. 

16. DIERDORFF ROAD RECONSTRUCTION – PHASE I 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes complete reconstruction of Dierdorff Road from Waterford Mills Parkway/CR 40 north to Kercher 
Road. Includes addition of a designated center turn lane, construction of a pedestrian trailway on the west side of 
the roadway and a new signalized intersection at Waterford Mills Parkway/CR 40 as recommended by the traffic 
study that has been completed. An additional signalized intersection at Regent Street is being considered due to 
the traffic volumes associated with Prairie View Elementary and the development of Cherry Creek.  

PROJECT UPDATE 

An RFP for this project will be issued in early 2026 for the design of the overall project. Geotechnical conditions 
will be given significant consideration as a deep layer of topsoil is known to exist in this area.  

17. TRAILWAY EXTENSION – LINCOLN AVENUE TO PIKE STREET  

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project includes design of a trailway extending from Lincoln Avenue north to Pike Street along the Elkhart River. 
This trail would be a continuation of the trailway from Goshen Dam Pond to Lincoln and associated work includes 
surveying of the land, design of the trail and also evaluation of the feasibility of a pedestrian bridge beneath the 
Lincoln Avenue bridge. If determined to be feasible, the bridge would be constructed as part of the trail project. 

PROJECT UPDATE 

An RFP for this project will be issued this year for the design of the overall project. It is anticipated that the trailway 
will extend even if a pedestrian bridge is not considered to be viable. Our hope is to have this fully designed for 
2027 construction. 

18. RIVER RACE DRIVE EXTENSION & PARKING LOT K EXPANSION 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

We are preparing an RFP for the design of the final leg of River Race Drive from the east/west alley north of 
Jefferson to Washington Street and also the expansion of the City’s Parking Lot K. This will allow for River Race 
Drive to be a 2-way street from Douglas to Washington and will add additional parking near the River Race corridor.  
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